— TELUS® SPECIAL FACILITIES TARIFF CRTC 21463

TELUS Communications Company 1st Revised Page 590-1
Cancels Original Page 590-1
Lease of Channels & Equipment Section IV
ITEM
590 Private Line Data - Interexchange Digital Data Channel - 9600 Kbps (B.C. Only)
ITEM
590.1 Service Description
Provides 9600 Bps asynchronous multi-point interexchange data facilities, including digital
data units, between specific customer locations as listed below.
ITEM
590.2 Conditions of Service
1. Initial Contract Period: 3 years. (Note 1)
2. The customer is responsible for providing adequate space and power for the customer
premise digital data units.
3. Additional circuits will be available only if existing capacity is available.
ITEM
590.3 Rates (Note 2)
The customer shall pay the following rates and charges and is subject to all applicable
terms and conditions of the Company's Tariffs.
Service Item Monthly Rate Service Charge
(Note 3)
Circuits (13): $9,750.00
(One-time)
Vancouver to Chilliwack $ 840.00
Vancouver to Victoria 902.00
(Minimum 2 circuits)
Vancouver to Duncan/Victoria 902.00
Vancouver to Nanaimo/Parksville 771.00
Vancouver to Courtenay/Campbell River 1,158.00
Vancouver to Sechelt/Powell River 884.00
Vancouver to 100 Mile House/Quesnel 1,406.00
Vancouver to Prince George/Fort St. John 1,867.00
Vancouver to Terrace/Prince Rupert 1,820.00
Vancouver to Kamloops/Salmon Arm 1,670.00
Vancouver to Penticton/Kelowna/Vernon 1,397.00
Vancouver to Trail/Nelson/Cranbrook 1,627.00
Each new addition or subsequent move in 500.00
service location
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ITEM
590 Private Line Data - Interexchange Digital Data Channel - 9600 KBPS (B.C. Only) -
Continued

Note 1: The termination liability shall be the immediate payment of the present value, as
calculated by the Company, of the monthly charges applicable for the unexpired
portion of the contract. The termination liability will be waived if the customer
replaces the above service with another service of an equivalent or higher value
between the same or different exchanges.

Note 2: The rates and charges specified above are in addition to the rates and charges for
any other equipment and facilities provided.

Note 3. Maintenance is included in the rate per month during regular business hours.
Request for service calls other than during regular working hours are charged at
rates specified in TCBC General Tariff (CRTC 1005), Item 111, Hourly Rates.
Travel expenses associated with repair activities other than during regular
working hours are extra.

Note 4: A service charge of $500.00 shall apply for each new addition or subsequent
move in service location.
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